Technical Bulletin
PoE in Bundle of 24 to 192 Cables
Introduction
Power over Ethernet (PoE) is a technology that allows power and data to be delivered simultaneously
through a conventional twisted-pair cable. This technology is commonly applied in monitoring systems
(cameras), network repeaters, smart lighting, alarm systems, and other devices that support PoE.
It is possible to use 2 or 4 pairs for power delivery, depending on the power requirements of the device
being powered (IEEE 802.3af, IEEE 802.3at, IEEE 802.3bt). For existing installations, the use of CAT.5e

Table 1. Comparison among PoE Types 1, 2, 3, and 4 (Source: IEEE 802.3)
STANDARD IEEE 802.3f IEEE 802.3at IEEE 802.3bt
PoE/Type Designation PoE PoE+ PoE++ 4PPoE
Type 1 Type 2 Type 3 Type 4
Maximum Current per Pair
(mA)
350 600 600 960
Number of Energized Pairs
  2 2 4 4
Power at PSE (Power
Sourcing Equipment)
15.4W
30W
60W
90W
Minimum Power at PD
(Powered Device)
13W 25.5W 51W 71W
Type of Practical
Applications
Biometric Access
Router 802.n
IP Phone, Alarm
System, Cameras,
Lighting, LED…
Access Control, AP
802.11ac, Cameras,
Laptop, Lighting,
LED...
Desktop,
Videoconferencing,
TVs, Wi-Fi 802.11ax,
Lighting, LED...
PoE Type 4 enables all four pairs for power delivery and features the highest power and current values
among PoE standards, making it the stricter application in terms of thermal dissipation in twisted-pair cables.
TIA TSB-184-A
TIA TSB-184-A provides detailed instructions and guidelines for the use of twisted-pair cables in PoE
technology. In this bulletin, this standard will be used to define the maximum number of cables per bundle
that can be applied under PoE Type 4 parameters. Table 2 shows the maximum temperature rise specified
in TIA TSB-184-A, considering the number of cables per bundle and the cable category:
Table 2. Temperature Rise Specified by TIA TSB-184-A for PoE Type 4
Number of
Cables
Temperature Rise (oC)
5e Category 6 Category 6A Category 8 Category
Air Duct Air Duct Air Duct Air Duct
1 1.12 1.69 0.81 1.30 0.71 1.09 0.49 0.81
7 3.51 5.16 2.61 3.96 2.26 3.29 1.42 2.33
19 6.74 9.68 5.09 7.43 4.36 6.10 2.52 4.13
24 7.91 11.29 6.00 8.67 5.13 7.11 2.90 4.74
37 10.73 15.16 8.21 11.63 6.98 9.49 3.79 6.18
48 12.96 18.20 9.97 13.95 8.45 11.35 4.47 7.27
52 13.75 19.26 10.59 14.77 8.97 12.00 4.70 7.64
61 15.49 21.61 11.97 16.56 10.12 13.43 5.21 8.46
64 16.06 22.37 12.42 17.14 10.50 13.90 5.38 8.73
74 17.92 24.88 13.90 19.06 11.73 15.43 5.91 9.59
91 21.01 29.00 16.36 22.21 13.77 17.93 6.79 10.99
97 22.07 30.42 17.22 23.30 14.48 18.80 7.09 11.47
100 22.60 31.13 17.64 23.84 14.83 19.23 7.23 11.70
127 27.28 37.35 21.39 28.59 17.94 22.99 8.52 13.76
169 34.33 46.64 27.05 35.70 22.63 28.61 10.40 16.76
Source: TIA TSB-184-A
For bundles of up to 24 cables, as highlighted in Table 2, the maximum temperature rise obtained is below